CITY OF ARCATA
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
Council Chamber

July 10, 2018

736 F Street, Arcata

Tuesday, 6:00 p.m.
AGENDA

Special accommodations for the disabled who attend City meetings can be made in advance by
contacting the City Clerk at 822-5953. Assistive listening devices are available.
Pursuant to Government Code section 54957.5, all writings or documents relating to any item on
this agenda which have been provided to a majority of the Planning Commission, including those
received less than 72 hours prior to the Planning Commission meeting, will be made available
for public inspection in the agenda binder located on the counter in the lobby at Arcata City Hall,
736 F Street, during normal business hours, and on the City's website at www.cityofarcata.org.
PLEASE NOTE: Speakers wishing to distribute materials to the Planning Commission at the
meeting are requested to provide 10 copies to the assigned project Planner.
I.

CALL TO ORDER.

II.

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS.
This time is provided for people to address the Commission or submit written
communications on matters not on the agenda. At the conclusion of all oral and
written communications, the Commission may respond to statements. Any request
that requires Commission action will be set by the Commission for a future agenda or
referred to staff.

III.

CONSENT CALENDAR.
All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered to be routine by the Commission
and are enacted in one motion. There is no separate discussion of any of these items.
If discussion is required, that item is removed from the Consent Calendar and
considered separately. At the end of the reading of the Consent Calendar,
Commissioners or members of the public can request that an item be removed for
separate discussion.
A.

IV.

Approve Planning Commission Minutes – Regular Meeting – June 26,
2018, 6:00 p.m.

ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT CALENDAR.
Items removed from the Consent Calendar will be heard under this section.
Commissioners will provide Ex Parte communications prior to discussion of any item
removed from the Consent Calendar.
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V.

PUBLIC HEARINGS.
Prior to opening each public hearing, Commissioners will provide Ex Parte
disclosures. Disclosures include a summary of information and sources gathered
outside of the public hearing.
A.

Approve a Use Permit and Design Review Permit for the Kim Property;
3749 West End Road; File No. 178-059-UP-DR.
The applicant seeks a Use Permit and a Design Review Permit to cultivate,
process, manufacture, and distribute cannabis products in three existing detached
structures in Area 2 of the Cannabis Innovation Zone (CIZ). The floor plans are
conceptual plans and may be revised when tenants and their needs are finalized.
The project includes building upgrades for repair and maintenance, Building
Code compliance, security, lighting, and mechanical and ventilation system
improvements. Site improvements include landscaping, parking and loading
areas and stormwater improvements. The 1.9 acre site is bounded by US
Highway 101 on the west, West End Court on north, West End Road on south,
and an existing industrial parcel on the east. Janes Creek is located along the
south property line along West End Road.
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the proposed Use Permit
and Design Review Permit for the development and operation of light industrial
cannabis businesses by adopting:
1) Proposed Planning Commission Action including the Findings of Approval
and Conditions of Approval (Attachment A); and
2) California Environmental Quality Act Categorical Exemption per §15301 –
Existing Facilities.

VI.
VII.

BUSINESS ITEMS.
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS.
The purpose of this item is for Staff and individual Commissioners to request that the
Commission place an item on a future agenda. No deliberation or any action will take
place other than to schedule items. Discussion will be limited to a general overview
and questions requesting clarification.

VIII.
IX.

CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATIONS.
ADJOURNMENT.
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CITY OF ARCATA
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
Council Chamber

June 26, 2018

736 F Street, Arcata

Tuesday, 6:00 p.m.

I.

CALL TO ORDER.
The meeting was called to order by Chair Tangney at 6:00 p.m.

II.

PRESENT:

Tangney, Barstow, Baker, Orth, McCavour

ABSENT:

Mayer

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS.
None.

III.

CONSENT CALENDAR.
On motion by Baker and second by Barstow the Consent Calendar was adopted.
Ayes: Baker, Barstow, McCavour, Orth. Noes: None. Absent: Mayer. Abstained:
Tangney.
A. Approve Planning Commission Minutes – Regular Meeting – June 12, 2018,
6:00 p.m.

IV.

ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT CALENDAR.
None.

V.

PUBLIC HEARINGS.
A. Approve the Raymond Design Review Permit; 2225 Jay Street; File No. 178068-DR.
On motion by Barstow and second by McCavour the item was approved, with the
additional condition to pave the driveway the width of the garage.
Ayes: Baker, Barstow, McCavour, Orth, Tangney. Noes: None. Absent: Mayer.
Abstained: None.

VI.

BUSINESS ITEMS.
1.

One for One Exceptions from Design Review
Director Loya explained the current 1:1 policy and possible policy direction to
expand additional exemptions for materials.
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Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Jun 26, 2018 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR.)
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6/26/2018 Planning Commission

VII.

CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATIONS.
None.
ADJOURNMENT.
The meeting was adjourned at 6:27 p.m. at the direction of the Chair.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Jun 26, 2018 6:00 PM (CONSENT CALENDAR.)

VIII.
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STAFF REPORT
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
July 10, 2018
TO:

Honorable Chair and Commissioners

FROM:

David Loya, Director of Community Development

PREPARER:

Joe Mateer, Senior Planner

DATE:

June 26, 2018

TITLE:

Approve a Use Permit and Design Review Permit for the Kim Property; 3749
West End Road; File No. 178-059-UP-DR.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the proposed Use Permit and Design Review
Permit for the development and operation of light industrial cannabis businesses by adopting:
1) Proposed Planning Commission Action including the Findings of Approval and Conditions
of Approval (Attachment A); and
2) California Environmental Quality Act Categorical Exemption per §15301 – Existing
Facilities.

INTRODUCTION:
The applicant seeks a Use Permit and a Design Review Permit to cultivate, process, manufacture,
and distribute cannabis products in three existing detached structures in Area 2 of the Cannabis
Innovation Zone (CIZ). The floor plans are conceptual plans and may be revised when tenants and
their needs are finalized. The project includes building upgrades for repair and maintenance,
Building Code compliance, security, lighting, and mechanical and ventilation system improvements.
Site improvements include landscaping, parking and loading areas and stormwater improvements.
The 1.9 acre site is bounded by US Highway 101 on the west, West End Court on north, West End
Road on south, and an existing industrial parcel on the east. Janes Creek is located along the south
property line along West End Road.
DISCUSSION:
This project is the eighth Use Permit application in Area 2 of the City’s CIZ. The 1.9 acre parcel is
developed with several structures: Building 1 is a two story metal structure about 16,800 square feet
in size (8,400 sq. ft. each floor). An interior remodel of Building 1 is proposed to create additional
floor area without increasing the building footprint. Building 2 is a one story wood structure about
2,100 square feet in size. Building 3 is a one story wood structure about 560 sq. ft. in size. The
proposed cultivation area is within the limits of Code §9.28.130 (< 25% of total building floor area
and < 4,000 sq. ft.). A full description of the project has been prepared by the applicant and is
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included as Attachment B. The applicant intends to lease the property to tenants that will obtain
their own Commercial Cannabis Activity Permit and Sate licenses.
Janes Creek traverses the property along its eastern property line. The City obtained a 25’ wide
drainage and stream protection easement from previous owners through the subdivision process that
created the parcel in 1989. Currently, the riparian area and drainage functions are in poor condition
given its location within a historically heavily impacted area and lack of maintenance over the years.
In an effort to improve the health and functionality of the creek a recommended Condition of
Approval requires the preparation and implementation of a “Riparian Enhancement Plan.”
The proposed project meets or exceeds the development standards for the Industrial General and
Cannabis Innovation zone (Attachment C). The development and reuse of the existing light
industrial property will not have a significant effect on public health and safety, circulation, or the
environment.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (CEQA):
The project qualifies for California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Categorical Exemption:
§15301, Existing Facilities (Attachment A, Environmental Review section). The §15301 exemption
applies to the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of
existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features,
involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's
determination.
The environmental review finding is based on the proposed light industrial cannabis businesses at
3851 West End Road being in compliance with the City of Arcata General Plan and Land Use Code
Standards, including the City’s Cannabis Regulatory System. To improve the habitat value and
drainage functions, project approval includes riparian enhancements to onsite portions of Janes
Creek.
ATTACHMENTS:
A. Proposed Action, Findings, Conditions of Approval
(PDF)
B. Plans - Site, Floor, Elevations, Appliant Project Description
(PDF)
C. Industrial General Compliance Table and Property Report
(PDF)
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Attachment A

Draft - ACTION OF THE CITY OF ARCATA PLANNING COMMISSION

ACTION: Following a public hearing conducted on __________________, 2018, the Planning

Commission approved a Design Review Permit and Use Permit to operate a light industrial cannabis
business at 3749 West End Road, Assessor’s Parcel Number 507-081-036, with the attached Findings
and Conditions of Approval.
Project: A Use Permit and Design Review Permit to allow the applicant to operate a cannabis
business at an industrial property located in the West End Road industrial area. The applicant
proposes to cultivate, process, manufacture, and distribute cannabis products in three existing
detached structures on the 1.9 acre parcel.
Application Type: Use Permit and Design Review Permit
Location: 3749 West End Road, Assessor’s Parcel Number 507-081-036
Property Owner: Suk Choo Kim
File Number: 178-059-UP-DR
Zoning: Industrial General with Cannabis Innovation Zone (IG:CIZ) Area 2
General Plan: Industrial - General (I-G)
Coastal Status: Not in the Coastal Zone
Environmental: A California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Categorical Exemption was adopted
for the project per §15301 Existing Facilities, Class 1 and §15332 Infill Development Projects, Class 32.
An Initial Study and Negative Declaration was prepared and circulated for the adopted CIZ combining
zone in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act.
Permit Expiration and Activation. This permit shall expire within 24 months from the date of its
approval unless said permit is activated. This permit may be extended only as permitted by Arcata
Land Use Code (LUC) §9.79.070 Permit Time Limits, Extensions and Expiration, or its equivalent.
Appeals. The actions described herein may be appealed as outlined in Arcata’s Land Use Code.
Appeals shall be filed with the City Clerk within ten (10) working days following the date of this
Action. Appeals shall be submitted on the prescribed form, state the reasons for the appeal, and
include the filing fee set by the City Council. Appeal period ends at 5:00 pm on _____________, 2018.
Effective Date: This permit becomes effective on the next working day after the appeal period.
Date Approved: _____________________, 2018
ATTEST: __________________________________
David Loya, Community Development Director

Page 1 of 10
K:ComDev/Planning/Projects/178/059/Hearing/Action
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Attachment: A. Proposed Action, Findings, Conditions of Approval (1803 : Kim Use Permit and Design Review Permit)

Adopted on ________________, 2018

5.A.a

Attachment A

Recommended - FINDINGS OF APPROVAL

Approved by the Planning Commission on ________, 2018
The Planning Commission finds that the project is compatible, in terms of site layout, architectural
design, materials and scale, with the architectural style of the existing industrial buildings in the West
End Road area and surrounding neighborhood.
Proposed new exterior upgrades to Building 1 include: new covered entry way on the north elevation,
new metal corrugated metal siding and stone veneer; windows and awnings. A large new awning on
the north elevation is proposed for Building 2 to define the main entrance to the structure. Other
proposed exterior alterations on the existing buildings are primarily driven by the tenant
improvements associated with the use (mechanical and ventilation systems).
The project site is surrounded by an existing metal chain link fence and gate. Much of the property is
screened from public view areas by existing vegetation along the Janes Creek riparian corridor and
hedge along West End Ct. Other site improvements include a new compost area and landscape
upgrades to enhance the parking areas and the onsite stormwater facilities. The project includes new
boulders placed as barriers on the upland portion of the property to define the standard 25 foot wide
riparian setback from Janes Creek. A recommended Condition of Approval is included to restore and
enhance the Janes Creek riparian corridor.
Use Permit Findings:
The Planning Commission hereby finds that the development and use of the proposed cannabis
facility is consistent with the required Findings per Arcata Land Use Code §9.72.080(F).
1. The proposed use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other
applicable provisions of this Land Use Code (Code) and the Municipal Code.
The applicant seeks approval of a Use Permit to operate a cannabis manufacturing facility at an
existing industrial property located at 3749 West End Road. The property is zoned Industrial General
(IG) and located in the Cannabis (Cannabis) Innovation Zone (CIZ) – Area 2. According to Code
§9.26.030, Table 2-10, the IG zone allows low impact manufacturing / processing, low impact
agricultural processing, and limited commercial uses such as accessory office, warehousing and
wholesale and distribution. The CIZ Combining Zone encompasses the West End-Aldergrove
industrial neighborhood and was specifically created to provide an industrial location for cannabis
cultivation, manufacturing, and processing businesses to operate in the City of Arcata. The proposed
cannabis business is allowed in the IG:CIZ zone with a Use Permit. According to recently adopted
Code amendments, the number of Use Permits within Area 2 is limited to 20. The Planning
Commission has approved seven Use Permits to date.
As required by CIZ Land Use and Development Standards (LUC §9.28.130.D), the amount of
cultivation area is based on two separate criteria: 1) 25% of the total building floor area per parcel;
and 2) not greater than 4,000 square feet (per lease area). The applicant proposes to develop up to
3,991 sq ft (or 18% of the total floor area) of cultivation area in vegetation and flowing rooms located
in Building 1. Thus, the project is in compliance with the cultivation criteria.
The current property owner is seeking entitlements for various commercial cannabis business
activities and will lease or sell the property to a business operator that will seek their own specific
Page 2 of 10
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Attachment: A. Proposed Action, Findings, Conditions of Approval (1803 : Kim Use Permit and Design Review Permit)

Design Review Permit Findings:

tenant improvements, Commercial Cannabis Activity Permit, and State cannabis licenses. The project
includes processing the plant material through either a volatile or non-volatile extraction process to
produce a refined cannabis extract. The referral departments and agencies will review the tenant
improvements for the specific extraction process during the Building Permit and Commercial
Cannabis Activity Permit application process. Standard recommended Condition of Approvals (D-3
and D-4) allows the Community Development Director to determine acceptable project revisions such
as a change or expansion of use. However, it is possible a project with revisions determined not to be
in substantial compliance with the Planning Commissions’ Action will be brought forward for review
by the Planning Commission. The proposed project meets the development standards for the IG:CIZ
zone and other applicable provisions of Municipal Code.
2. The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan (Plan), and any applicable specific plan.
The Planning Commission finds the proposed project is consistent with Plan policies based on the
following discussion. The property is not located in the Coastal Zone or specific plan area.
Land Use, Growth Management: The cannabis business will use an existing industrial property
located in the Industrial General (I-G) land use classification for low-impact manufacturing that
involves cultivation, processing, manufacturing, and distribution of cannabis products as intended by
the IG:CIZ combining zone. The proposed light industrial manufacturing and processing land uses are
listed as allowable uses in Plan Land Use Element, Table LU-6.
The proposed use is compatible in use, development, and scale with the established site and
surrounding West End Road industrial area.
Transportation: The project is considered an in-fill project as it is the redevelopment of an existing

industrial site. The cannabis facility will have up to 15 employees. It is estimated the proposed use
will generate up to ten deliveries and pickups a day. On site automobile and bicycle parking is
provided at the project site. Furthermore, West End Road is designated as a Class II bike route and
City bus service runs along West End Road. Based on the discussion above, the project is consistent
with Plan Transportation policies.
Public Facilities, Infrastructure: The subject property is served by City water, wastewater and
stormwater facilities. The proposed use will not be a City significant water user. The cultivation
process will minimize water use by controlling soil saturation and collecting the run off.
Wastewater services will also be limited due to the minimal use of City water. During tenant
improvements and as part of the Commercial Cannabis Activity Permit (CCAP), the City’s
Environmental Services Department may require completion of the “Industrial Process ID and
Wastewater Characteristic Survey” to determine if the cultivation and manufacturing process
requires pre-treatment of the wastewater.
Although no new impervious surfaces are proposed, the City’s Engineering Department will review
proposed tenant improvements and CCAP applications for compliance with stormwater controls and
possible enhancements to the existing bioswale located on-site.
The Planning Commission finds the proposed use, complies with City standards and Plan policies
relating to public facilities and infrastructure.
Housing: No housing units exist on-site and none are proposed for the project; therefore, the project
will not cause housing displacement. The project will be consistent with Plan Housing policies.
Page 3 of 10
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Attachment: A. Proposed Action, Findings, Conditions of Approval (1803 : Kim Use Permit and Design Review Permit)

5.A.a

Attachment A

Open Space, Resource Management: The flat, developed project site is located in an existing urban
industrial area. Janes Creek runs through the eastern portion of the parcel in a north-south direction.
The creek includes mapped US Fish and Wildlife wetlands. According to Parcel Map 2631 (Book 23 of
Parcel Maps, Pages 133 and 134), the City holds:“…..an easement of varying width, with no portion
being less than 25’ on either side of the centerline of the creek…dedicated to the City of Arcata for the
purposes of drainage and stream protection.”
Except for a small compost area, no new structures or uses are proposed closer than existing
development. The applicant proposes to place intermittent boulders as a barricade to define the
Janes Creek riparian area. The property is known to be subject to localized flooding, but it is not in
the mapped FEMA flood zone. Nonetheless, to improve drainage and the riparian habitat, a
recommended Condition of Approval is included to increase the Stream Protection Area to 25 feet
from ”top of bank” versus “centerline of the creek”, and prepare and implement a Riparian
Enhancement Plan to the satisfaction of the Environmental Services Director.
The project area is located in the mapped inundation area of the Matthews Dam (Ruth Lake) and a
moderate liquefaction area. Project approval requires the property be posted with notices
acknowledging the risks associated with potential flood waters from the catastrophic failure of the
Matthews Dam. The proposed new construction and the remodel of the existing structure will likely
require the preparation of an R-1 Soils Report at the Building Permit stage to address the mapped
moderate liquefaction areas. Other than the Matthews Dam, liquefaction and Janes Creek items
discussed above, the project site is not located in an open space area with natural resource, wildland
fire hazard, outdoor recreation or public health and safety features. Based on the above and the
conditions of approval incorporating riparian enhancements, the Planning Commission finds the
proposed project is consistent with General Plan Open Space and Resource Management policies.
Air Quality: The project proposes mechanical and ventilation systems with filters to control odors
from the cannabis cultivation and manufacturing process. Cannabis cultivation and manufacturing
will take place indoors with carbon filters to abate odor. The CCAP certification requires the
mechanical and ventilation system be designed by a mechanical engineer at the time a Building
Permit is submitted for tenant improvements and new construction. A condition of approval requires
the business operator maintain the mechanical and ventilation system to limit odor impacts.
Vehicle trips from a small business located in a developed industrial area will not generate significant
levels of greenhouse gas emissions. As noted in the transportation discussion above, the proposed
business is consistent with mobile source air quality policies based on being located in an area with
dedicated bike lanes and public bus route. Standard conditions of approval are included to minimize
fugitive dust from building and site modifications consistent with Plan air quality policies. Based on
the above, the project is consistent with Plan Air Quality element goals and policies.
Design, Historic Resources: The building and site are neither a designated Landmark nor considered
a historic resource.
According to the City’s aerial imagery, two small wood framed structures have been in place since the
1950s with the larger, metal structure developed in the mid 1980’s. Minor exterior alterations and
upgrades to Building 1 are proposed to enhance the light industrial building. A standard Condition of
Approval regarding the inadvertent discovery of cultural resources is included in the project approval
as recommended by the three local Wiyot tribes.
Based on the proposed project and the Design Review Findings of Approval above, the Planning
Page 4 of 10
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Noise: The proposed light industrial business is not located near noise sensitive receptors
(residences, lodging, hospitals, schools, etc.). The proposed project includes potential noise
generation from on-going mechanical and ventilation systems and short term construction from
exterior and interior improvements. The equipment and machinery used for the operations is
expected to be similar to existing light industrial uses in the area. The project is located in adjacent to
US. Highway 101 and in a mapped 65 decibel noise contour according to Figure N-b. Existing ambient
noise sources are from other industrial operations of the area and the transportation noise from US
101 and West End Road. The project approval includes a standard condition of approval regarding
hours of construction to minimize noise impacts from the proposed development. Based on the
above, the Planning Commission finds the project is consistent with Plan Noise policies.
Health and Public Safety: As noted in the Open Space discussion above, the subject property is
located in a mapped moderate liquefaction area and inundation area from the catastrophic failure of
Matthews Dam (Ruth Lake). Other than then these two areas, the subject property is not associated
with any other hazardous site conditions or constraints such as wildland fire, flood, seismic, or slope
hazards. The project is conditioned on posting emergency notifications regarding the Matthews Dam
failure. Furthermore, the project includes Conditions of Approval regarding Building Code review for
moderate liquefaction geologic/soils requirements. Specific tenant improvements will be reviewed
during Building Permit and CCAP application for compliance with security and fire code. All the
department and agency referrals recommended project approval and their specific recommended
conditions of approval incorporated into the Commissions’’ Action. Based on the discussion above,
the Planning Commission finds the project is consistent with Plan Public Safety and Hazard policies.
3. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed activity are
compatible with the existing and potential future land uses in the vicinity.
The layout, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed cannabis business will be
compatible with the existing property and surrounding industrial land uses. The proposed cannabis
cultivation and manufacturing business will be located and operated in an existing, developed
industrial property that is zoned for the use. The proposed project will operate in three existing
industrial buildings. The project meets or exceeds all the development standards for the Industrial
General zoning district (Attachment C). Adequate area exists on the property for additional
structures or outdoor storage areas.
The application material describes the proposed business operations, hours, number of employees,
processing and manufacturing information that includes odor, noise and waste disposal
management. A detailed security plan will be reviewed by the Arcata Police Department (APD) as part
of the CCAP application. Based on the business scale and operation, the project estimates that the
demand on public facilities such as roads, water and sewer will be similar to other businesses of a
similar size in the industrial area.
4. The site is physically suitable for the type, density and intensity of use being proposed,
including access, utilities, and the absence of physical constraints.
The proposed cannabis business will be located at a developed, approved industrial property in the
West End Road area that is served by public streets and utilities. There are no physical constraints or
other unique site characteristics that preclude the re-use of the exiting light industrial property.
Page 5 of 10
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Commission finds that the project is consistent with Plan Design and Historic Resource goals and
policies.

5.A.a

Attachment A

The project meets current Code development standards for the IG zoning district and the CIZ. The
project is located on an existing industrial property and in structures suitable for the proposed
cannabis businesses.
5. Granting the permit will not be detrimental to the public interest, health, safety,
convenience, or welfare, or materially injurious to persons, property, or improvements in the
vicinity and zoning district in which the property is located.
Granting the Use Permit will not be detrimental to the public, or health, welfare or safety or cause
adverse impacts to the public, site or surrounding industrial area based on the proposed cannabis
business site plan, floor plans, building elevations, and the plan of operations. As noted in the
previous Findings of Approval, the project is consistent with the Arcata Plan and Code.
The proposed number of employees and working hours will be consistent with other small
commercial and industrial businesses operating in the vicinity. The plan of operation provided for the
business address potential operational concerns relating to cultivation and manufacture of cannabis.
The hours of operation are consistent with the light industrial area, and will not cause significant
levels of traffic, parking demand, or delivery trips for the area. Air ventilation and odor control
equipment will be used to prevent odor emissions from cannabis processing and manufacturing so as
not to adversely impact neighboring industrial businesses. The proposed use is not expected to
generate significant levels of noise, odors or other emissions.
California Environmental Quality Act Categorical Exemption Findings:
The following California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Categorical Exemptions are adopted:
§15301, Existing Facilities, Class 1. This CEQA finding is based on the cannabis use proposed at 3749
West End Road as being in compliance with the City of Arcata General Plan and Land Use Code
Standards, including the City’s Cannabis (cannabis) Regulatory Program.
Class 1, §15301 pertains to the use of existing facilities. The property is zoned and planned for
industrial uses; and the existing structures were developed for the industrial manufacturing uses.
The project is an adaptive reuse of an existing industrial structures. The project proposes upgrades to
the building’s façade, interior remodel, and site improvements for future light industrial uses. The
Class 1 exemption applies to as many as four, 10,000 square foot commercial buildings on sites zoned
for such use, do not involve significant amounts of hazardous substances, and where all necessary
public services are available, and the surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive. The 1.9 acre
site meets all the development standards for the Industrial General zoning district. The subject
property is served by City water and wastewater facilities. Although Janes Creek and its associated
riparian corridor traverse the site, the project is conditioned upon the implementation of
enhancement measures to protect the watercourse and improve its functionality.
The proposed exemptions are not effected by any of the following CA Public Resource Code §15300.2
exceptions: location, cumulative impact, significant effect, scenic highway, hazardous waste site, or
historical resources as discussed in the Use Permit findings above.
Page 6 of 10
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Project approval includes minor upgrades and improvements to the site’s layout, circulation,
functionality, and appearance. These upgrades include architectural features to Building 1, new
vehicular and bicycle parking areas, landscaping including LID features for stormwater retention and
improvements within the Janes Creek riparian corridor.

5.A.a

Attachment A

Recommended - CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The Kim Use Permit and Design Review Permit are approved subject to the conditions set forth herein.
A.

AUTHORIZED USES AND DEVELOPMENT. Approval is granted under File Number 178-059-

UP-DR for a Use Permit to operate a cannabis business in Area 2 of the Cannabis Innovation
Zone and Industrial General zone (IG:CIZ), and a Design Review Permit for exterior
modifications.

Future use and development shall comply with all applicable zoning standards of the Arcata
LUC, or its equivalent, and other applicable provisions of the Arcata Municipal Code.
B.

PRIOR TO USE AND OPERATION. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit and initiation of
use, the applicant shall complete the following specific conditions and requirements.

The applicant is responsible for having read and understood these Conditions of Approval and
shall have these conditions attached to all Building Permit and construction contracts
associated with the authorized project.
Applicant shall comply with permit requirements or standards of the City of Arcata’s
Engineering Department, Environmental Services Department, Police Department, Arcata Fire
District, Humboldt County or State.
B-1

Janes Creek Improvements. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for
activities associated with Phase 1, the applicant shall:
a. Prepare and implement a Janes Creek Riparian Enhancement Plan for review and approval
by the Environmental Services Director. The Enhancement Plan shall but not be limited to:
1. The number, type and size of trees or shrubs to enhance the habitat value of the
riparian corridor;
2. Remove invasive species, trash and floatable debris from the riparian corridor and
the City’s drainage easement area;
3. The plantings shall not obscure vehicular visibility on West End Road.
b. Record a “Declaration of Deed Restrictions for Stream Protection Zone” on forms to be
provided by the City of Arcata. The Stream Protection Area shall not be less than 25 feet
wide from the top of bank pursuant to the Code.

B-2

Building Permit. A Building Permit and plans shall be submitted for the project for
review and approval by the City Building Official. Approved plans shall show existing
and proposed plans for the project and include:
a. Plans. Engineered, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical (ventilation/air filtration)
plans and details for the project. Exterior mechanical equipment shall be screened
to attenuate noise. The Arcata Building Official may require an R-1 Engineering
Geologic and Engineering Soils Report to address potential liquefaction hazards.
The cultivation area is limited to 25% of the total building floor area of the parcel
and no more than 4,000 sq ft per lease area or business.
b. Stormwater, Drainage. Approved plans shall provide details of stormwater and
drainage for the project to meet state stormwater requirements and City
Page 7 of 10
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Approved by the Planning Commission on _________________, 2018

5.A.a

Attachment A

d. Solid Waste Disposal/Recycling. The approved project shall provide screened solid waste
and recycling to meet City standards and permit requirements. Prior to issuance of a
Building Permit, the applicant shall submit a City of Arcata - Construction & Demolition
Waste Management Diversion/Disposal Plan for review and approval by the
Environmental Services Department.
e. Landscaping. A Landscape Plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the
Community Development Director. Landscaping shall be installed prior to the issuance of
a Certificate of Occupancy for the first substantial tenant improverment.
f. Outdoor Lighting. Proposed and existing outdoor lighting details that are in compliance
with the Arcata Land Use Code §9.30.070.A
B-3

Commercial Cannabis Activity Permit (CCAP). The applicant shall obtain a CCAP by the City of
Arcata for proposed cannabis related businesses.

B-4

Construction Hours. The project shall comply with the following construction hours
for the operation of tools or equipment used in construction, drilling, repair, alteration
or demolition:
a. Between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, and between 9:00
and 7:00 p.m. on Saturdays.
b. No heavy equipment related construction activities shall be allowed on Sundays or
nationally recognized holidays.

B-5

Dust Control during Construction:
a. Water all active construction areas twice per day and use erosion control measures to
prevent water runoff containing silt and debris from entering the storm drain system.
b. Cover trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose material.
c. Pave, water, or apply non-toxic soil stabilizers on unpaved access roads and parking areas.
d. Sweep paved access roads and parking areas daily.
e. Sweep streets daily if visible material is carried onto adjacent public streets.

B-6

Discovery of Prehistoric or Archaeological Resources. If cultural or historical resources are
encountered during construction activities, the contractor on site shall cease all work in the
immediate area and within a 50-foot buffer of the discovery location. A qualified
archaeologist, as well as the Tribal Historic Preservation Officers for the Bear River Band
Rohnerville Rancheria, Blue Lake Rancheria, and Wiyot Tribe are to be contacted to evaluate
the discovery and, in consultation with the applicant and lead agency, develop a treatment
plan in any instance where significant impacts cannot be avoided. Prehistoric materials may
include obsidian or chert flakes, tools, locally darkened midden soils, groundstone artifacts,
shellfish or faunal remains, and human burials. If human remains are found, California Health
and Safety Code 7050.5 requires that the County Coroner be contacted immediately at 707445-7242. If the Coroner determines the remains to be Native American, the Native American
Heritage Commission will then be contacted by the Coroner to determine appropriate
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c. Wastewater. The approved facility shall meet Environmental Services department
requirements for wastewater use, discharge, and pretreatment.

5.A.a

Attachment A

B-7

Matthews Dam. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, notices shall be posted
on the premises regarding the potential of flooding from failure of Matthews Dam. The
posted notice shall generally state the following: “This property is subject to potential
floodwaters and debris from failure of the Matthews Dam (Ruth Lake). Employees,
customers, and others on the premise are hereby noticed that the property is located in an
area subject to inundation by flood waters and debris from Ruth Reservoir in the event of the
failure of Matthews Dam on the Mad River. You are advised to have an early – warning and
evacuation plan in place in case of the catastrophic failure of Matthews Dam or other
catastrophic event.”

B-8

Community Development Fees. The applicant shall pay outstanding Community
Development Department fees prior to issuance of any Building Permit associated with the
project.

B-9

Final Inspection. The Community Development Department shall determine that the project
has been constructed according to the approved plans prior to the Final Building Inspection. If
required for the project, landscaping and parking must be completed or bonded for prior to
receiving the final inspection.

C.

GENERAL / ONGOING CONDITIONS. The property owner/applicant is responsible for

C-1

Odor Management. The business operator shall ensure that air filtration and ventilation
equipment is maintained in good working condition and monitored on an on-going basis to
limit potential adverse odor emission impacts to employees and/or properties located in the
vicinity of the business.

C-2

Noise. The approved development shall, in perpetuity, meet LUC §9.30.080 Industrial
Performance Standards as required for operations within the Industrial General zone.

D.

EFFECTIVE DATE, EXPIRATION, AND VALIDITY OF PERMITS.

D-1

Permit Time Limits. This Use Permit and Design Review Permit shall expire 24 months from
the date of its approval unless said they are exercised. The permit shall not be deemed
“exercised” until the permittee has applied for the required permitting from the City, or has
commenced the allowed use on the site in compliance with the conditions of approval. This
permit may only be extended pursuant to LUC §9.79.070.B, or its equivalent.

D-2

Lapse of Use. This Use Permit shall lapse if the use for which the permit is issued ceases
operation for a continuous period of one (1) year. The property owner(s) shall have the
burden of proving that said use has not lapsed.

D-3

Expansion or Change of Use. Any proposed expansion or modification of the authorized use,
or change to a different use, shall require the prior approval of an amendment of the Use
Permit or a new Use Permit, as applicable. The Community Development Director shall have
the authority to approve a change to a similar, allowed use if no impacts to the neighborhood
are expected.

having read and understood the information below. The following general conditions apply to
the project on an ongoing basis:
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treatment of the remains pursuant to PRC 5097.98. Violators shall be prosecuted in
accordance with PRC Section 5097.99.

D-4

Minor Modifications. Minor modifications to the development may be made upon review and
approval of the Community Development Director. Applicant shall submit applicable City fees
and application materials for review of the minor modification.

D-5

Revocation of Permit. The violation of any specification or condition of this Use Permit shall
constitute a violation of the LUC and may constitute grounds for revocation of this permit (LUC
§9.96.070).

D-6

Inspections. The applicant and subject property owner are to permit the City of Arcata or
representative(s) or designee(s) to make inspections at any reasonable time deemed necessary
to assure that the activities being performed under the authority of this permit are in
accordance with the terms and conditions prescribed herein.

APPEALS. The actions described herein may be appealed per the provisions of Arcata Land Use Code
(LUC) Chapter 9.76 Appeals. Appeals shall be filed with the Department or City Clerk, as applicable,
within ten (10) business days following the date of the Commission action that is being appealed per
LUC §9.76.030. Appeals shall be submitted on the prescribed form and shall state the reasons for the
appeal. The filing fee set by the City Council shall accompany appeals. The appeal period ends 5:00 pm
on __________ 2018.
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACTION: This permit becomes effective on the next working day after the
appeal period.
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Conditional Use Permit Application
Kim Family Trust
APN: 507-081-036
3749 West End Road, Arcata Ca. 95521

Project Objective
Suk Choo Kim is proposing to permit commercial cannabis cultivation and manufacturing activities in
accordance with the City of Arcata’s Resolution 167-29: Commercial Cannabis Activity Permit Regulation.
The objectives for the proposed project include:
• Obtain a Conditional Use Permit from the City of Arcata for the cultivation, processing and
manufacturing of cannabis in accordance with the City of Arcata’s Land Use Code;
• Repair and maintain existing facilities to ensure compliance with the 2013 California Building
Code and required by the City of Arcata Building Department:
• Design and upgrade necessary electrical, plumbing and mechanical upgrade of existing facilities
as necessary; and
• Design and upgrade existing parking and loading facilities.
The project requires a Use Permit for approximately 3,990 square feet (sf) of proposed indoor
commercial cannabis cultivation and both volatile and nonvolatile solvent processing of cannabis. The
project includes the permitting of proposed facilities appurtenant to the cultivation, including an indoor
cultivation facility, a manufacturing facility, a testing laboratory, a distribution facility, a processing
facility and storage facilities.

Site Description
The project site is located at 3749 West End Road (APN 507-081-036) in the City of Arcata on land that is
designated and zoned Industrial – General [I-G] and located outside of the Coastal Zone. The property is
in the Cannabis Innovation Zone (CIZ) Area 2. The site is bordered on west by Highway 101 North and is
bordered on the south by West End Road. It is located within the Janes Creek Watershed and McDaniel
Slough runs along the southeast property line adjacent to West End Road. The project site is
approximately 1.9 acres (82764 square feet) in size.
The property has had various industrial uses over the decades. The subject property is developed with
an 8400 square foot metal building that was used as a manufacturing facility for CPR Aquatic Inc until
the end of 2017 but currently Vacant. There is also a 2100 square foot wooden Building and 560 square
feet wooden building now used as storage. The parcel is relatively flat and is approximately 40 feet in
elevation. The parcel contains various trees, shrubs, and grasses along its western boundaries and
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bordered to Highway 101. The most significant being an approximately 220-foot wide section of
vegetation along Janes Creek on the southern boundary of the site.
Surrounding land uses include Highway 101 to the west, agricultural lands and a single-family residence
to the north, various commercial and industrial developments and West End Road to the east, and
industrial development to the south.
According to Parcel Map 2631, there is a drainage easement for the benefit of the City of Arcata along
Janes Creek on the eastern boundary of the property. As stated on the Parcel Map, “Parcel B-an
easement of varying width, with no portion being less than 25 feet on either side of the centerline of the
creek, as shown hereon, dedicated to the City of Arcata for the purposes of drainage and stream
protection.” In addition, Section 9.59.050 (Stream Conservation and Management) of the City of Arcata
Land Use Code, requires a minimum Environmental Buffer Area (EBA) of 25 feet along protected
watercourses in existing developed areas. The EBA extends outward on both sides of the watercourse
and is measured from the top of bank

Conditional Use Permit
Suk Choo Kim, owner of the property, is applying for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to conduct
cannabis-related uses in Area 2 of the Cannabis Innovation Zone (CIZ) in the City of Arcata. It is
anticipated that multiple tenants will apply for Commercial Cannabis Activity Permits (CCAP) to use the
existing structures for cannabis uses. Tenants will use the existing buildings at the site for cultivation,
manufacturing, Testing Laboratory and distribution.

Commercial Cannabis Activity Permits
The Commercial Cannabis Activity Permits that would be applied for after a CUP is received for the
property include the following:
1) Cultivation Permit: A Cultivation Permit is required for all activities for which the Medicinal
and Adult Use Cannabis Regulation and Safety Act (MAUCRSA):, Type 1B (specialty mixedlight, small), Type 2A (indoor, small), Type 2B (mixed-light, small), Type 3 (outdoor, medium),
Type 3A (indoor, medium), Type 3B (mixed-light; medium), or Type 4 (nursery) State license, as
these license Types are more particularly described in Section 19332(g) of the Business and
Professions Code.
2) Manufacturer Permit 1: A Manufacturer Permit 1 is required for all activities for which the
Medicinal and Adult Use Cannabis Regulation and Safety Act requires a Type 6 State license
(manufacturing site that produce medical cannabis products using nonvolatile solvents).
3) Manufacturer Permit 2: A Manufacturer Permit 2 is required for all activities for which the
Medicinal and Adult Use Cannabis Regulation and Safety Act requires a Type 7 State license
(manufacturing site that produce medical cannabis products using volatile solvents).
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4) Distributor Permit: A Distributor Permit is required for all activities for which the Medical
Marijuana Regulation and Safety Act requires a Type 11 State license.
5) Testing Laboratory Permit: Testing Laboratory Permit is required for all activities for which the
Medical Marijuana Regulation and Safety Act requires a Type 8 State license.

Days and Hours of Operation
The medical cannabis uses are proposed to be open Monday through Sunday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.

Total number of employees
It is anticipated that approximately 15 employees would work in the existing buildings when it is
converted to cannabis uses.

Estimated maximum number of customers per day and hour
The project proposes cannabis uses that will involve cultivation, manufacturing, and distribution. The
project does not propose the retail sales of cannabis products and therefore will not have any customers
coming to and from the facility.

Estimated number of pickups and deliveries per day
Pickup and deliveries for the proposed cannabis uses will include the following:
1) up to 5 deliveries each day;
2) up to 5 pickups each day;
3) the periodic disposal of mulched plant material, soil, etc., and recycling of bulbs. On any day it is
estimated that there will be no more than 10 pickups and/or deliveries to the site.

Used floor area in square feet
There are three existing building;
Main metal building (building 1) is consisting of 8400 square feet downstairs and 8400 square feet
upstairs. Rocha Lumber hired Batzer Construction to this building in 1986. The second building (Building
2), wooden building, is approximately 2030 square feet. The third building (Building 3) is approximately
560 square feet.
Most existing doors and windows on the building 1 will be removed and replaced with metal siding
which will match the rest of the siding.
Other improvements to the existing building needed for the proposed cannabis uses include the
installation of ventilation/filter equipment to reduce potential odors and security cameras which would
provide views of the entrances to the various sections of the building. The plan also includes the
construction of improvements to bring the existing building into compliance with current General Plan
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and Land Use Code requirements including bicycle parking spaces, landscaping, and ADA parking and
accessible paths (see Plot Plan).
The 1st floor of the existing main building contains approximately 8400 square feet of floor area
preliminarily proposed to be divided into the following areas (see Sheet No.3):
• ~450 sf manufacturing
• ~924 sf kitchen
• ~2,795 sf cultivation
• ~440 sf restrooms
• ~216 sf office
• ~3,335 sf accessory areas
• ~240 sf testing
The 2nd floor of the existing main building contains 8400 square feet of floor area preliminarily
proposed to be divided into the following areas (see Sheets No. 4):
• ~3,267 sf manufacturing
• ~1,046 sf drying/processing
• ~194 sf restrooms
• ~442 sf clone room
• ~3,451 sf accessory areas
The floor of the existing building 2 (Barn) contains 2030 square feet of floor area preliminarily proposed
to be divided into the following areas (see Sheets No. 5):
• ~820 sf drying
• ~638 sf processing
• ~580 sf Shipping/Receiving
The floor of the existing building 3 contains 560 square feet of floor area preliminarily proposed to be
divided into the following areas (see Sheets No. 6):
• ~336 sf Storage
• ~224 sf generator Room
The Floor Plans provided with the application for the existing and proposed buildings are preliminary
and a conceptual representation of how the buildings could be developed for cannabis uses. Final floor
plans and building plans will be submitted as part of the Commercial Cannabis Activity Permit and
Building Permit processes. The structures will be designed to comply with the State of California l
Marijuana Regulation and Safety Act (MRSA) and the City of Arcata Commercial Cannabis Activity Permit
Regulations.

Number of on-site parking spaces
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Table 3-6 in Section 9.36.040(A) of the Arcata Land Use Code contains the vehicle parking requirements
by land use.

Vehicle Parking
The existing buildings at the site is proposed to be used for cannabis cultivation, manufacturing,
and distribution, which would be considered a low impact industrial use. Table 3-6 in Section
9.36.040(A) of the Arcata Land Use Code contains the vehicle parking requirements by land use
per square foot of gross interior floor area. Industrial uses, including manufacturing and
processing, require a minimum of 1 space per 800 square feet and a maximum of 1 space per
500 square feet. Based on the parking requirements in the City’s Land Use Code, a minimum of
26 and a maximum of 40 off-street parking spaces would be required for the proposed cannabis
uses in the existing building. As shown on the Plot Plan of the project, it is proposed to provide
26 off-street parking spaces, including 2 ADA accessible spaces. This complies with the minimum
parking requirement in the City’s Land Use Code.

Bicycle Parking
Table 3-7 in Section 9.36.060(A) of the Arcata Land Use Code contains the bicycle parking
requirements. For a site with 18 or more vehicle parking spaces, the number of bicycle parking
spaces required is 50% of the minimum number of vehicle parking spaces required. As noted
above, the City’s Land Use Code requires a minimum of 26 vehicle parking spaces for the uses
included in this application. To comply with the requirements of the Arcata Land Use Code and
encourage bike commuting, the applicant proposes to install 13 bicycle parking spaces near the
existing and proposed buildings. Each bicycle parking space shall have a rack, be 6 feet long by 2
feet wide, and be covered, as required by Section 9.36.060(B) of the Arcata Land Use Code.

Mass Transit
Mass transit is also a form of transportation that will be available to the employees of the
proposed cannabis uses. The nearest bus stop to the project site is located north of roundabout
at the intersection of Spear Avenue and West End Road, which is just over a 1/3 mile walk from
the proposed facility. The stop is located on the Gold Route of the Arcata & Mad River Transit
System. The project site’s proximity to a bus stop will encourage employees to use mass transit
and reduce the need for on-site vehicle parking.

Loading Zone
As shown on the Plot Plan, a loading zone exists on the north and east side of the existing
building, the loading zones are more than 11 feet wide, 35 feet long, and have over 14 feet of
vertical clearance, which complies with the requirements of the Land Use Code.

Projected growth of business
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There are no plans for expansion of the proposed cannabis uses beyond what is proposed in this
application.

Permanency of the project (seasonal, permanent, temporary)
The project proposes permanent cannabis uses that will operate year-round Monday through Sunday
from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.

Description of any by-products or discharge the project will generate, and method of disposal
the proposed cannabis uses will generate solid waste and wastewater from the proposed cultivation and
manufacturing activities, which is discussed further below.

Solid Waste
Plant material generated from the cultivation, processing, or manufacturing uses (e.g. stalks,
leaves, etc.) will be mulched in a commercial mulcher, mixed with components such as peat
moss, pine bark, perlite or vermiculite and compost in a secure location in the facility. The
composted area will be fenced. Any soil used for cultivation will be also used in the compost if
necessary or disposed at Wes Green Landscaping or a similar local facility.
As shown on the Floor Plans, it is proposed to produce cannabis products in a commercial
kitchen that will generate solid waste typical of a food production facility. Any organic waste will
be also composted in the compost area. Other solid waste generated by the uses will include
typical office waste and light bulbs that will be shipped for proper disposal and recycling. The
City of Arcata, through its solid waste disposal contractor, would collect non-cannabis solid
waste and recyclables that will not be disposed of through the alternative means described
above.

Wastewater
The proposed cannabis uses will have multiple sources of wastewater discharge. The cultivation
activity will use water efficient irrigation systems that will drain to reservoirs for filtering and
reuse of the water. This will reduce potential wastewater discharge from the cultivation
activities. Discharge from cultivation would also happen if there was an accidental overflow
from the growing beds or reservoirs to floor drains in the grow rooms that would be connected
to the City’s sewer system. Depending on the method used, there is the potential for the
extraction process to generate wastewater discharge that will contain some very fine plant
material. The proposed kitchens will generate wastewater discharge typical of a commercial
kitchen and would be equipped with equipment such as grease traps. Other wastewater
discharge generated by the project will be from the restrooms.
There may be some solvent present when the manufacturing machines are cleaned periodically.
The wastewater from the cleaning will meet Environment Services department requirement for
wastewater use, discharge, and pretreatment.
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Information about whether the project will generate noise, glare, dust, odor, or involve toxic
substances
Below is a discussion by topic as to whether the project will generate noise, glare, dust, odor, or involve
toxic substances.

Noise: Ambient noise levels in the project area are elevated due to the proximity of nearby
industrial uses and Highway 101. According to Arcata General Plan Figure N-b (Pg. 6-25), the
project site is in the 60-65 decibel Projected Noise Contours for Highway 101.
Noise generated by the proposed project will be from short-term construction activity and longterm operation of the cannabis uses. Construction of the proposed improvements will result in
short-term increases in noise levels from the operation of stationary and mobile construction
tools and equipment. The City’s standard condition for minimizing construction noise will be
required as a condition of approval for the project. The implementation of the proposed project
with these existing standards will prevent adverse noise impacts from construction activity (see
below).

N-5d Construction site tool or equipment noise. The following shall apply to
construction noise from tools and equipment: Hours of Construction The operation of
tools or equipment used in construction, drilling, repair, alteration or demolition shall be
limited to between the hours of 8 A.M. and 7 P.M. Monday through Friday, and
between 9 A.M. and 7 P.M. on Saturdays. No heavy equipment-related construction
activities shall be allowed on Sundays or holidays (Pg. 6-34).
N-5e Stationary and construction equipment noise. All stationary and construction
equipment shall be maintained in good working order and fitted with factory approved
muffler systems (Pg. 6-34).
The proposed cultivation, manufacturing, and distribution of cannabis products are not a type of
land use that will generate significant noise levels during long-term operation. The activities will
take place within the buildings at the site and do not involve the use of heavy equipment or
other machinery that would result in excessive noise levels.
To ensure the buildings have back-up power in the case of a power outage, generators will be
installed in room on the buildings 3. The small generator room will be constructed with
insulation to attenuate noise levels and ensure compliance with the City’s noise standards.
Some ventilation/filter equipment will also be installed to minimize odors that may result in
some minor noise on the exterior of the buildings and modular structures. These noise levels
would be similar to other buildings containing ventilation/filter systems on nearby properties.
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Since the proposed project will be located near existing industrial uses and Highway 101, noise
levels generated by the nearby industrial activity and traffic on the highway are anticipated to
exceed noise levels generated by the proposed cannabis uses.

Glare: The existing building on the project site is not constructed of materials that cause glare
impacts. The improvements to the existing building and the new building are not proposed to be
designed of reflective material or colors that will result in glare (see Architectural Elevations).
The design of the upgrades of the existing building will be required to obtain design review
approval from the City’s Planning Commission. As part of the approval process the Commission
will review the proposed building materials and colors to ensure they are appropriate and will
not cause the reflection of light or glare that will cause impacts to surrounding land uses. As
such, it is anticipated that glare will not be an issue for the proposed project.

Dust: There is the potential for dust to be generated by the proposed project during short-term
construction and long-term operation. The City’s standard condition for controlling dust
emissions during construction for sites less than four acres (General Plan Policy AQ-2f [1-5], Pg.
4-47) will be required as a condition of approval for the project. The implementation of the
proposed project with these existing standards will prevent significant dust generation.

AQ-2f Enforce air quality control measures and monitoring at construction sites.
Construction emissions shall be controlled because, although they are temporary in
nature, they can often be the greatest air quality impact of a project. Require the
following control measures for construction activities when necessary (Pg. 4-47):
1. Water all active construction areas twice per day and use erosion control measures to
prevent water runoff containing silt and debris from entering the storm drain system.
2. Cover trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose material.
3. Pave, water, or apply non-toxic soil stabilizers on unpaved access roads and parking
areas.
4. Sweep paved access roads and parking areas daily.
5. Sweep streets daily if visible material is carried onto adjacent public streets.
During long-term operation of the project there is the potential for dust to be generated by the
processing of cannabis material. This would primarily occur in the processing and extraction
sections of the buildings. The processing and extraction areas will be designed in compliance
with OSHA standards to ensure worker health and safety including an adequate ventilation/filter
system. The ventilation/filter system will also ensure that dust generated within the building will
not escape from the structure and impact surrounding land uses. Final building plans will
contain detail about the proposed ventilation/filter system.
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operation due to odors that would be generated by the proposed cultivation, processing, and
manufacturing. Potential odors associated with the proposed uses will be abated with air
filtration systems to ensure odor is nonexistent or barely detected beyond the boundaries of the
project site. Final building plans will contain detail about the proposed odor control system. If
odor complaints are received by the City, the applicant shall work with the building inspector to
address the odor issues. The applicant understands that if odor issues cannot be remedied it
may be the basis for suspension or revocation of the Commercial Cannabis Activity Permits or
denials of permit renewals. Toxic Substances: According to the sources of information available
on the CalEPA Cortese List (www.calepa.ca.gov), including the State Water Resources Control
Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website (geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Envirostor Database (envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov),
the project is not located on a site containing hazardous materials.
The previous business activities in the building ended on September 30th, 2017. All equipment
from the past business has been removed from the buildings and there are no items that
requires EPA permit now.
The project site will be developed for cannabis uses including cultivation, processing, and
manufacturing. Indoor cannabis cultivation is a use that typically uses toxic substances including
fertilizers, herbicides, pesticides, etc. With appropriate storage, handling, and application
practices, it is not anticipated that the use of these materials in the existing and proposed
buildings will pose a significant hazard. The manufacturing processes may use both volatile and
nonvolatile solvents which includes the use of gases such as butane.

Description of the use of public facilities, such as roads, water and sewer systems
Utilities, including water, sewer, gas, electricity, and telecommunications are already provided to the
existing buildings at the site. Stormwater facilities existing at the site include various drainage inlets,
landscaping areas, and the creek that runs along the southern edge of the property.

Roads: The project site can be accessed from both West End Road and West End Court off West
end Road. The primary access will be West End Court. West End Road, which is the primary
access to the Aldergrove Business Park, is classified as a minor arterial and designated as a truck
route in the General Plan Transportation Element (Pgs. 2-40 and 2-51). Arterial streets are
intended to provide intracity mobility as efficiently as possible. West End Road from Giuntoli
Lane to Spear Ave and Giuntoli Lane from Heindon Road to West End Road are designated as
Class II bike lanes. The project site is also located in close proximity to Highway 299, with the
nearest on-ramp approximately 0.9 miles to the northeast.
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Odor: The proposed cannabis uses have the potential to impact air quality during long-term

Traffic generated by the proposed cannabis uses will include employee traffic (4 trips per
employee per day for commuting and lunch), pickups/deliveries (approximately 10 per week),
and the periodic disposal of mulched plant material, soil, etc. and recycling of bulbs. The
majority of vehicle traffic will be generated by the employees. It is estimated that approximately
75 vehicle trips per day will be generated.
Water & Sewer: The existing building at the project site is already connected to the City’s water
system and modifications may be made to the water service to accommodate the proposed
improvements. A new water service will be extended to the proposed building as part of the
project. Water will be used in the existing and proposed buildings for several reasons including:
1) watering of cannabis plants; 2) restroom facilities; 3) sinks, fridges/freezers, etc. in the
commercial kitchens, extraction areas, and labs; and 4) watering of landscaping at the site.
The existing building at the project is already connected to the City’s sewer system and
modifications may be made to the sewer service to accommodate the proposed improvements.
The proposed cannabis uses will have multiple sources of wastewater discharge. The cultivation
activity will use water efficient irrigation systems that will drain to reservoirs for filtering and reuse of the water. This will reduce potential wastewater discharge from the cultivation activities.
Discharge from cultivation would also happen if there was an accidental overflow from the
growing beds or reservoirs to floor drains in the grow rooms that would be connected to the
City’s sewer system. Depending on the method used, there is the potential for the extraction
process to generate wastewater discharge that will contain some very fine plant material. The
proposed kitchens will generate wastewater discharge typical of a commercial kitchen and
would be equipped with equipment such as grease traps. Other wastewater discharge
generated by the project will be from the restrooms. The applicant proposes to comply with the
City’s wastewater discharge requirements which will minimize potential impacts to the City’s
sewer system. This includes submitting the ‘Industrial Process Identification & Wastewater
Discharge Characteristic Survey’ to assist the City in determining if the individual tenants need to
apply for Industrial User Wastewater Discharge Permits.

Any additional information that would affect the neighborhood and community
One additional area of concern for the proposed cannabis uses, which is not specifically addressed in the
City’s Use Permit Application Checklist, is security. Law Enforcement services will be provided to the
project site by the Arcata Police Department. In order to receive approval from the City to conduct
cannabis uses in the CIZ area, Commercial Cannabis Activity Permits need to be obtained which require
the submittal of Security Plans that contain measures to reduce the impact on local law enforcement.
The Security Plan for the proposed project includes the following components:

Kim CIZ CUP
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5.A.b

Attachment B

1) A 6-foot security fence, with 2 feet of barbwire on top, currently exists around the property to
restrict access. Some additional security fencing may be added as part of the project, if
determined to be necessary;
2) Areas at the site containing cannabis or cannabis products shall have key code lock entry
specific the individual tenants, to deter and prevent unauthorized entrance and theft;
3) Cannabis or cannabis products that have been processed and packaged shall be stored in
security vaults;
4) Advanced Security Systems will be hired to install cameras and conduct 24/7 monitoring and
surveillance of the site;
5) Any plant material generated from the cultivation, processing, or manufacturing (e.g. stalks,
leaves, etc.) will be mulched in a commercial mulcher and mixed with components such as peat
moss, pine bark, perlite or vermiculite and compost in a secure location in the facility.
6) The applicant will install and implement the City of Arcata Inventory Tracking System through
Biotrack; and
7) Finished cannabis products will be packaged in tamper proof and tamper evident packaging.

1)

Kim CIZ CUP
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Attachment: B. Plans - Site, Floor, Elevations, Appliant Project Description (1803 : Kim Use Permit and Design Review Permit)

5.A.b

Attachment B

5.A.c

Attachment C

Industrial General (IG)

Section
Regulation
Parcel and Density

File # 178-059-UP-DR
Owner Applicant: Suk Choo Kim
Standard

Project Conformance

Industrial cannabis businesses require Use Permit

9.26.030

Allowable land use

See Table 2-10

9.26.040

Minimum lot area

1 acre

Existing 1.9 acres

9.26.040

Minimum lot width

100 ft

Existing varying width from 30’ to 150+’

9.26.040

Maximum lot depth

None

Existing lot

9.26.040

Residential density

None Allowed

Setbacks
9.26.050

Table 2-17
Front

9.26.050

Side (Interior)

West End Ct (shortest street frontage) (E) 30’
10 ft. or 25 ft. abutting No residential zone. Setback no less than 25’
25 ft.

residential zone
10 ft. or 25 ft. abutting
residential zone
9.26.050
Rear
10 ft. or 25 ft. abutting
residential zone
9.42.030
Accessory
same as above or
Structures
with exceptions below
9.42.030.D.1
side and rear
3 ft.
9.42.030.D.1
if rear alley
5 ft. or 15 ft. from
alley centerline
whichever is greater
9.59.050.A
Streamside
Developed = 25 ft (or
FEMA)
Undeveloped = 100 ft.
(or FEMA)
9.59.060.A
Wetland
Developed = 50 ft
Undeveloped = 100 ft.
9.26.050

9.52.050.C

Side (Street)

Community Forest

No residential uses proposed

150 ft. (new lots)

No side street yard setback.
No residential zone. West End Road – not less than
120’
Solid waste and compost area within 10 feet of side
yard

Existing 25’ setback from centerline expanded to
25’ from top of bank. No existing or proposed
development within stream protection area.
Existing wetland area within Janes Creek riparian
area noted above.
Not within 150’ of community forest.

Misc Standards
9.26.050
9.26.050

Floor Area Ratio
Height

9.34.020.A

Landscaping

9.36.040.A

Parking

9.36.040.B

Multi-Tenant Site
Parking Reduction

1.5

26%

As determined by the Existing height 22’
Review Authority
10% (new
Landscape Plan required prior to Building Occupancy
subdivision) or per
Review Authority
See Table 3-6
21860/800=27 minimum; 21860/500=44 maximum;
75% of required
parking

26 proposed. Ample overflow parking on-site.
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Location: 3749 West End Rd
APN: 507-081-036

Attachment C

9.36.080
Table 3-10

Regulation
Signs

Standard

Project Conformance

20 sq ft per business None proposed
not exceed 100 sq ft
per parcel

Attachment: C. Industrial General Compliance Table and Property Report (1803 : Kim Use Permit and Design Review Permit)

Section

5.A.c

Historic Resource - "Yes" may require Design Review Permit
9.72.040.B

Neighborhood
Conservation Area
9.72.040.B
Designated Historic
Landmark
9.72.040.B
Designated
Noteworthy Structure
9.72.040.B
Determined
Historically
Significant
Hillside Development
9.52.020
Located on General
Plan figure PS-a
Flooding
9.60.060
100 year floodplain
(Zones AH or AO)
9.60.070.G
Coastal High Hazard
(V zone)
Geologic
9.62.020
Alquist Priolo Special
Study Area
9.62.020
Potentially Active
Fault
9.62.020
Liquefaction

Yes / No

No

Yes / No

No

Yes / No

No

Yes / No

No

Yes / No

No

Yes / No

No

Yes / No

No

Yes / No

No

Yes / No

No

Zone I or II

Moderate – possible Soils Report required

Cannabis Innovation Zone Combining Zone – Use Permit required. Meets cultivation requirements

General Plan Compliance
Section
Table LU-6

Regulation
Allowable Land Use

Standard
Permit Type

Project Conformance

Light Industrial uses allowed
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City of Arcata Attachment C
Property Report - Assessor's Parcel Number: 507-081-036 Community Development Department Humboldt County Assessor Details
Date Received: Apr 11 2018

City of Arcata Community Development Department
736 F Street, Arcata, Ca. 95521
(707) 822-5955

5.A.c

Parcel information date: 12/6/2017

507-111-002
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City of Arcata Property Details

Parcel attribute descriptions:
https://gis01.cityofarcata.org/data/property_report/Property_report_metadata9-7-2017.pdf

Property Details

Latitude/Longitude: 40.892957 -124.080294
Section/Township/Range: SECTION 21 T6N, R1E
Parcel Size in Sq Ft (GIS Computed):
100,923.6
Parcel Size in Acres (GIS Computed):
2.32
Google Map Link:

http://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&hl=en&geocode=&q=40.8929570719,-124.080294138&ie=UTF8&t=h&z=16&iwloc=addr

Census Block: 211
Census Tract: 12
Sewer Lateral Certificate(as of 1/3/2018):

N

Zoning

1
y 10
Hw
US

Inland - Arcata Land Use Code (LUC):
Industrial - General
Coastal - Arcata Coastal Land Use & Development Guide (CLUDG):
N/A

507-081-036

R
d

S.

Fo

rk

507-081-053

Ja

Imagery: 8/26/2017
Date Map Created: 1/10/2018 2:22:39 PM

Path: R:\av_projects\Com_Dev\Projects\2018\PropertyReport\public_property_report_12-2017.mxd

This map is for informational purposes only.
The City of Arcata, including any employees and sub-contractors, makes no
warranties, express or implied, as to the accuracy of the information contained in this
map. The City of Arcata, including any employees and sub-contractors, disclaims
liability for any and all damages which may arise due to errors in the map and the
user's reliance thereon.
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General Plan Land Use

220
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Web links:
General Plan Land Use Element: http://www.cityofarcata.org/DocumentCenter/View/38
Land Use Code: http://www.codepublishing.com/CA/Arcata/?ArcataLUC0920/ArcataLUC092.html

ne
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N

Creek
! ! !

Coastal Zone Boundary
APN 507-081-036
Parcel

Creamery District (:CD) Combining Zone: Out
Historical Landmark (:HL) Combining Zone: None
Homeless for Housing (:HH) Combining Zone:
MMIZ (:MMIZ) Combining Zone: MMIZ-Area 2
Neighborhood Conservation Area (:NCA): Out
Planned Development (:PD) Combining Zone: No
Plaza Area (:PD) Combining Zone: No
Special Consideration (:SC) Combining Zone: :SCI
Wetland/Stream (:WP/:SP) Combining Zone: None
Alquist/Priolo Fault Zone: Out
Coastal Zone Boundary: Out
Categorical Exclusion Area: Out
Creek Zone (Within 25' of creek): Yes
Coastal Jurisdiction: Out
FEMA Flood Zone (2017):
Hillside Development: None
Liquefaction: Moderate Liquefaction
Matthews Dam Failure: In
Noise Contour: Yes
Redevelopment Area: In
Urban Services Boundary: In
USFWS Wetlands: Yes
Within 50' of Fault Zone: Out

Packet Pg. 36

Attachment: C. Industrial General Compliance Table and Property Report (1803 : Kim Use Permit and

Site Address/City/Zip: 3851 WEST END RD ARCATA, 95521
$101,318.00
Land Value:
For parcel owner information please call:
Humboldt County Assessor
$183,793.00
Improvement Value:
825 5th Street, Eureka, Ca 95501
$0.00
Other Value:
(707) 445-7663
Recorded Document: 2003R 38438
Assessor Parcel Map Link: http://co.humboldt.ca.us/assessor/maps/507-08.pdf

